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Preface

The University of Maryland Global Campus (UMGC) Fact Book is a comprehensive source of information. It includes
Fiscal Year 2020 student, course, and degree information plus some historic trends. All of our Fact Books are
available on our website at:
http://www.umgc.edu/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm.

http://www.umgc.edu/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm
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Headcount Definition Changes:In Fall 16 (FY17) UMGC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off
of their home campus.

Headcount:Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time
period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number
of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an
undergraduate or once as a graduate.

Campus Career FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Stateside Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Asia Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Europe Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Grand Total

64,875

16,991

47,884

66,095

18,216

47,879

65,283

18,804

46,479

62,503

18,358

44,145

76,195

18,598

57,597

11,692

437

11,255

11,007

407

10,600

10,485

362

10,123

10,267

219

10,048

3,973

63

3,910

14,094

838

13,256

14,283

857

13,426

13,615

844

12,771

14,046

805

13,241

4,954

175

4,779

90,66191,38589,38386,81685,122

Fiscal Year Headcount Trends by Campus & Career
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Historic years of fiscal year headcounts will differ from what was published in the PDF Factbook due to definitional changes that occur over time.

Headcount Definition Changes:In Fall 14 (FY15) UMGC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had an impact on Stateside Headcount because
any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 (FY17) UMGC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are
reported based off of their home campus.

Headcount:Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time
period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number
of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an
undergraduate or once as a graduate.
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Career Race/Ethnicity FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

UndergraduateNon-resident Alien

Hispanic

African American

American Indian

Asian

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

White

Two or more races

Other

Total

Graduate Non-resident Alien

Hispanic

African American

American Indian

Asian

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

White

Two or more races

Other

Total

Grand Total

72,395

6,977

3,337

26,925

562

3,420

358

18,716

11,077

1,023

71,905

7,712

3,236

27,059

467

3,325

346

18,533

10,213

1,014

69,373

6,259

3,217

27,348

575

3,168

345

17,908

9,429

1,124

67,434

5,886

3,006

27,265

627

3,069

331

17,236

8,895

1,119

66,286

6,019

2,858

27,159

648

2,897

329

16,791

8,546

1,039

18,266

1,933

554

5,563

65

1,195

68

6,990

1,422

476

19,480

2,208

627

5,811

57

1,235

62

7,551

1,483

446

20,010

1,908

660

6,358

64

1,267

63

7,782

1,473

435

19,382

1,770

650

6,333

57

1,197

75

7,496

1,423

381

18,836

1,803

594

6,370

52

1,127

64

7,176

1,290

360

90,66191,38589,38386,81685,122

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Race

Career Gender FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

UndergraduateFemale

Male

Total

Graduate Female

Male

Total

Grand Total

72,395

41,348

31,047

71,905

40,897

31,008

69,373

39,737

29,636

67,434

38,978

28,456

66,286

38,219

28,067

18,266

8,416

9,850

19,480

9,051

10,429

20,010

9,478

10,532

19,382

9,188

10,194

18,836

8,960

9,876

90,66191,38589,38386,81685,122

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Gender



Career Agerange FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Undergraduate21 and Under

22-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-49

50 and Over

Unknown

Total

Graduate 21 and Under

22-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-49

50 and Over

Total

Grand Total

72,395

3,605

8,559

9,338

13,647

18,747

11,630

6,869

71,905

2

3,706

8,883

9,546

13,837

18,522

11,180

6,229

69,373

2

3,615

8,967

9,446

13,463

18,054

10,505

5,321

67,434

3,422

8,907

9,254

13,140

17,473

10,097

5,141

66,286

1

3,262

8,723

8,983

13,179

17,121

9,893

5,124

18,266

2,203

4,145

3,258

3,939

3,903

802

16

19,480

2,335

4,477

3,549

4,151

4,118

843

7

20,010

2,325

4,563

3,604

4,365

4,353

785

15

19,382

2,279

4,472

3,417

4,229

4,152

822

11

18,836

2,150

4,401

3,257

4,127

4,128

763
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90,66191,38589,38386,81685,122

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Age Range

Time Undergraduate Graduate Grand Total

FY 2016

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020 32

33

33

33

33

37

37

37

37

37

31

32

32

32

32

Fall Average Age by Career
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Residence FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

MD

VA

DC

Rest of U.S.

Other/Missing

Grand Total 90,661

20,097

28,293

1,105

7,072

34,094

91,385

19,847

27,220

1,171

7,335

35,812

89,383

19,765

25,671

1,097

7,069

35,781

86,816

19,961

24,716

1,012

6,838

34,289

85,122

20,390

24,033

1,013

6,178

33,508

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Residence

County FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Allegany County

Anne Arundel County

Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert County

Caroline County

Carroll County

Cecil County

Charles County

Dorchester County

Frederick County

Garrett County

Harford County

Howard County

Kent County

Montgomery County

Prince George's County

Queen Anne's County

Somerset County

St. Mary's County

Talbot County

Washington County

Wicomico County

Worcester County

Grand Total 34,094

69

200

434

71

1,023

37

183

7,954

5,871

55

2,140

1,117

28

1,247

64

1,781

268

739

74

735

3,331

1,672

4,934

67

35,812

64

193

503

87

1,040

25

217

8,656

6,374

41

2,253

1,160

29

1,290

73

1,884

261

765

81

745

3,270

1,709

5,029

63

35,781

61

203

483

80

1,095

28

210

8,660

6,545

39

2,254

1,141

29

1,188

67

1,912

274

750

85

711

3,190

1,641

5,069

66

34,289

74

161

435

65

1,034

24

227

8,585

6,586

39

2,122

1,067

29

1,112

62

1,745

246

682

69

654

2,919

1,449

4,839

64

33,508

63

131

445

71

1,051

32

212

8,492

6,642

38

2,118

970

27

1,020

55

1,765

221

642

64

667

2,720

1,375

4,622

65

Fiscal Year Headcounts by MD County
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Enrollments:Enrollments refers to the number of classes in which a student is registered. A student registered for more than one class will be counted once for each
class. For example, if one students is taking two classes that student is counted as two enrollments.

Campus Career FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Stateside Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Asia Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Europe Undergraduate

Graduate

Total

Grand Total

300,941

48,614

252,327

311,086

52,391

258,695

307,080

54,506

252,574

294,207

51,934

242,273

286,195

52,895

233,300

14,805

668

14,137

14,137

665

13,472

13,048

513

12,535

13,614

292

13,322

13,615

147

13,468

16,323

757

15,566

17,406

766

16,640

16,051

779

15,272

16,717

678

16,039

18,896

705

18,191

332,069342,629336,179324,538318,706

Fiscal Year Enrollments by Campus

Career FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

UndergraduateCourses

Sections

Enrollments

Graduate Courses

Sections

Enrollments

Grand Total Courses

Sections

Enrollments

282,030

13,619

635

288,807

13,909

620

280,381

13,077

623

271,634

12,464

626

264,959

11,724

697

50,039

2,765

309

53,822

2,867

311

55,798

2,829

312

52,904

2,765

305

53,747

2,693

292

332,069

16,384

944

342,629

16,776

931

336,179

15,906

935

324,538

15,229

931

318,706

14,417

989

Fiscal Year Courses, Sections, Enrollments
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Degrees are reported by Fiscal Year and not on a term basis.

Campus Degree FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

Stateside Undergrad Certificate

Associate

Bachelors

Graduate Certificates

Masters

Doctorate

Total

Asia Undergrad Certificate

Associate

Bachelors

Masters

Total

Europe Undergrad Certificate

Associate

Bachelors

Graduate Certificates

Masters

Total

Grand Total

11,658

56

3,943

391

5,840

1,155

273

11,328

46

4,131

453

5,503

901

294

11,506

56

4,362

507

5,390

906

285

10,403

27

3,628

627

5,063

776

282

11,668

46

3,628

662

5,572

1,325

435

895

112

357

379

47

934

125

383

374

52

854

83

353

342

76

685

2

338

292

53

123

49

63

11

1,292

186

31

510

464

101

1,265

200

28

502

444

91

1,353

193

16

514

517

113

1,267

150

15

529

462

111

234

41

20

63

86

24

13,84513,52713,71312,35512,025

Fiscal Year Degrees by Campus

Degree FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

Undergrad Certificate

Associate

Bachelors

Graduate Certificates

Masters

Doctorate

Grand Total 13,845

56

4,241

422

6,707

1,998

421

13,527

46

4,456

481

6,388

1,719

437

13,713

56

4,638

523

6,257

1,765

474

12,355

27

3,780

642

5,930

1,530

446

12,025

46

3,669

682

5,684

1,474

470

Total Degrees by Fiscal Year
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