

Fiscal Year 2020 Fact Book



Preface

The University of Maryland Global Campus (UMGC) Fact Book is a comprehensive source of information. It includes Fiscal Year 2020 student, course, and degree information plus some historic trends. All of our Fact Books are available on our website at:

http://www.umgc.edu/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm.



Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Headcount Trends by Campus & Career	1
Fiscal Year Headcounts by Race	2
Fiscal Year Headcounts by Gender	2
Fiscal Year Headcounts by Age Range	3
Fiscal Year Average Age by Career	3
Fiscal Year Headcounts by Residence	4
Fiscal Year Headcounts by MD County	4
Fiscal Year Enrollments by Campus	5
Fiscal Year Courses, Sections, Enrollments	5
Fiscal Year Degrees by Campus	6
Total Degrees by Fiscal Year	6



Fiscal Year Headcount Trends by Campus & Career

Campus	Career	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Stateside	Undergraduate	57,597	44,145	46,479	47,879	47,884
	Graduate	18,598	18,358	18,804	18,216	16,991
	Total	76,195	62,503	65,283	66,095	64,875
Asia	Undergraduate	3,910	10,048	10,123	10,600	11,255
	Graduate	63	219	362	407	437
	Total	3,973	10,267	10,485	11,007	11,692
Europe	Undergraduate	4,779	13,241	12,771	13,426	13,256
	Graduate	175	805	844	857	838
	Total	4,954	14,046	13,615	14,283	14,094
Grand Total		85,122	86,816	89,383	91,385	90,661

<u>Headcount Definition Changes:</u> In Fall 16 (FY17) UMGC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their home campus.

<u>Headcount</u>: Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate.



UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND GLOBAL CAMPUS

Formerly UMUC

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Race

Career	Race/Ethnicity	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Undergraduate	Non-resident Alien	1,039	1,119	1,124	1,014	1,023
	Hispanic	8,546	8,895	9,429	10,213	11,077
	African American	16,791	17,236	17,908	18,533	18,716
	American Indian	329	331	345	346	358
	Asian	2,897	3,069	3,168	3,325	3,420
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	648	627	575	467	562
	White	27,159	27,265	27,348	27,059	26,925
	Two or more races	2,858	3,006	3,217	3,236	3,337
	Other	6,019	5,886	6,259	7,712	6,977
	Total	66,286	67,434	69,373	71,905	72,395
Graduate	Non-resident Alien	360	381	435	446	476
	Hispanic	1,290	1,423	1,473	1,483	1,422
	African American	7,176	7,496	7,782	7,551	6,990
	American Indian	64	75	63	62	68
	Asian	1,127	1,197	1,267	1,235	1,195
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	52	57	64	57	65
	White	6,370	6,333	6,358	5,811	5,563
	Two or more races	594	650	660	627	554
	Other	1,803	1,770	1,908	2,208	1,933
	Total	18,836	19,382	20,010	19,480	18,266
Grand Total		85,122	86,816	89,383	91,385	90,661

Fiscal Year Headcounts by Gender

Career	Gender	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Undergraduate	Female	28,067	28,456	29,636	31,008	31,047
	Male	38,219	38,978	39,737	40,897	41,348
	Total	66,286	67,434	69,373	71,905	72,395
Graduate	Female	9,876	10,194	10,532	10,429	9,850
	Male	8,960	9,188	9,478	9,051	8,416
	Total	18,836	19,382	20,010	19,480	18,266
Grand Total		85,122	86,816	89,383	91,385	90,661

Historic years of fiscal year headcounts will differ from what was published in the PDF Factbook due to definitional changes that occur over time.

<u>Headcount Definition Changes:</u> In Fall 14 (FY15) UMGC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had an impact on Stateside Headcount because any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 (FY17) UMGC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their home campus.

<u>Headcount</u>: Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate.



Fiscal Year Headcounts by Age Range

Career	Agerange	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Undergraduat	e 21 and Under	5,124	5,141	5,321	6,229	6,869
	22-24	9,893	10,097	10,505	11,180	11,630
	25-29	17,121	17,473	18,054	18,522	18,747
	30-34	13,179	13,140	13,463	13,837	13,647
	35-39	8,983	9,254	9,446	9,546	9,338
	40-49	8,723	8,907	8,967	8,883	8,559
	50 and Over	3,262	3,422	3,615	3,706	3,605
	Unknown	1		2	2	
	Total	66,286	67,434	69,373	71,905	72,395
Graduate	21 and Under	10	11	15	7	16
	22-24	763	822	785	843	802
	25-29	4,128	4,152	4,353	4,118	3,903
	30-34	4,127	4,229	4,365	4,151	3,939
	35-39	3,257	3,417	3,604	3,549	3,258
	40-49	4,401	4,472	4,563	4,477	4,145
	50 and Over	2,150	2,279	2,325	2,335	2,203
	Total	18,836	19,382	20,010	19,480	18,266
Grand Total		85,122	86,816	89,383	91,385	90,661

Fall Average Age by Career

Time	Undergraduate	Graduate	Grand Total
FY 2016	32	37	33
FY 2017	32	37	33
FY 2018	32	37	33
FY 2019	32	37	33
FY 2020	31	37	32



Fiscal Year Headcounts by Residence

Residence	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
MD	33,508	34,289	35,781	35,812	34,094
VA	6,178	6,838	7,069	7,335	7,072
DC	1,013	1,012	1,097	1,171	1,105
Rest of U.S.	24,033	24,716	25,671	27,220	28,293
Other/Missing	20,390	19,961	19,765	19,847	20,097
Grand Total	85,122	86,816	89,383	91,385	90,661

Fiscal Year Headcounts by MD County

County	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Allegany County	65	64	66	63	67
Anne Arundel County	4,622	4,839	5,069	5,029	4,934
Baltimore City	1,375	1,449	1,641	1,709	1,672
Baltimore County	2,720	2,919	3,190	3,270	3,331
Calvert County	667	654	711	745	735
Caroline County	64	69	85	81	74
Carroll County	642	682	750	765	739
Cecil County	221	246	274	261	268
Charles County	1,765	1,745	1,912	1,884	1,781
Dorchester County	55	62	67	73	64
Frederick County	1,020	1,112	1,188	1,290	1,247
Garrett County	27	29	29	29	28
Harford County	970	1,067	1,141	1,160	1,117
Howard County	2,118	2,122	2,254	2,253	2,140
Kent County	38	39	39	41	55
Montgomery County	6,642	6,586	6,545	6,374	5,871
Prince George's County	8,492	8,585	8,660	8,656	7,954
Queen Anne's County	212	227	210	217	183
Somerset County	32	24	28	25	37
St. Mary's County	1,051	1,034	1,095	1,040	1,023
Talbot County	71	65	80	87	71
Washington County	445	435	483	503	434
Wicomico County	131	161	203	193	200
Worcester County	63	74	61	64	69
Grand Total	33,508	34,289	35,781	35,812	34,094



Fiscal Year Enrollments by Campus

Campus	Career	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Stateside	Undergraduate	233,300	242,273	252,574	258,695	252,327
	Graduate	52,895	51,934	54,506	52,391	48,614
	Total	286,195	294,207	307,080	311,086	300,941
Asia	Undergraduate	13,468	13,322	12,535	13,472	14,137
	Graduate	147	292	513	665	668
	Total	13,615	13,614	13,048	14,137	14,805
Europe	Undergraduate	18,191	16,039	15,272	16,640	15,566
	Graduate	705	678	779	766	757
	Total	18,896	16,717	16,051	17,406	16,323
Grand Total		318,706	324,538	336,179	342,629	332,069

Fiscal Year Courses, Sections, Enrollments

Career		FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Undergraduate	e Courses	697	626	623	620	635
	Sections	11,724	12,464	13,077	13,909	13,619
	Enrollments	264,959	271,634	280,381	288,807	282,030
Graduate	Courses	292	305	312	311	309
	Sections	2,693	2,765	2,829	2,867	2,765
	Enrollments	53,747	52,904	55,798	53,822	50,039
Grand Total	Courses	989	931	935	931	944
	Sections	14,417	15,229	15,906	16,776	16,384
	Enrollments	318,706	324,538	336,179	342,629	332,069

Enrollments: Enrollments refers to the number of classes in which a student is registered. A student registered for more than one class will be counted once for each class. For example, if one students is taking two classes that student is counted as two enrollments.



Fiscal Year Degrees by Campus

Campus	Degree	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
Stateside	Undergrad Certificate	435	282	285	294	273
	Associate	1,325	776	906	901	1,155
	Bachelors	5,572	5,063	5,390	5,503	5,840
	Graduate Certificates	662	627	507	453	391
	Masters	3,628	3,628	4,362	4,131	3,943
	Doctorate	46	27	56	46	56
	Total	11,668	10,403	11,506	11,328	11,658
Asia	Undergrad Certificate	11	53	76	52	47
	Associate	63	292	342	374	379
	Bachelors	49	338	353	383	357
	Masters		2	83	125	112
	Total	123	685	854	934	895
Europe	Undergrad Certificate	24	111	113	91	101
	Associate	86	462	517	444	464
	Bachelors	63	529	514	502	510
	Graduate Certificates	20	15	16	28	31
	Masters	41	150	193	200	186
	Total	234	1,267	1,353	1,265	1,292
Grand Total		12,025	12,355	13,713	13,527	13,845

Total Degrees by Fiscal Year

Degree	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
Undergrad Certificate	470	446	474	437	421
Associate	1,474	1,530	1,765	1,719	1,998
Bachelors	5,684	5,930	6,257	6,388	6,707
Graduate Certificates	682	642	523	481	422
Masters	3,669	3,780	4,638	4,456	4,241
Doctorate	46	27	56	46	56
Grand Total	12,025	12,355	13,713	13,527	13,845

Degrees are reported by Fiscal Year and not on a term basis.